

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

SEAN VENYETTE VINES,

Defendant and Appellant.

S065720

CAPITAL CASE

Sacramento County Superior Court No. 94F08352
The Honorable James L. Long, Judge

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

SUPREME COURT
FILED

DEC 29 2005

Frederick K. Ohlrich Clerk

DEPUTY

BILL LOCKYER
Attorney General of the State of California

ROBERT R. ANDERSON
Chief Assistant Attorney General

MARY JO GRAVES
Senior Assistant Attorney General

PATRICK J. WHALEN
Deputy Attorney General

MICHAEL DOLIDA
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 186101

1300 I Street, Suite 125
P.O. Box 944255
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550
Telephone: (916) 445-8538
Fax: (916) 324-2960
Email: Michael.Dolida@doj.ca.gov

Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent

COPY

DEATH PENALTY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS: GUILT PHASE	3
Introduction	3
The Watt Avenue Robbery	3
Appellant’s Defense Re The Watt Avenue Robbery	11
The Florin Road Murder and Robbery	12
Appellant’s Defense Re The Watt Avenue Robbery	16
STATEMENT OF FACTS: PENALTY PHASE	16
The Prosecution’s Case	16
Appellant’s Defense	17
ARGUMENT	24
I. APPELLANT’S CLAIM OF BATSON/WHEELER ERROR MUST BE REJECTED	24
A. Factual And Procedural Background	24
B. Applicable Law	27
C. Analysis	29
1. The Trial Court Correctly Applied The <i>Batson</i> Standard	29
2. Appellant’s Comparative Juror Analysis Should Not Be Entertained	33

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	Page
II. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED APPELLANT'S MOTION FOR SEVERANCE	39
A. Overview	39
B. Analysis	39
1. The Evidence Was Cross-Admissible	41
2. Even If Evidence Was Not Cross-Admissible, The Court's Ruling Was Within Its Discretion	43
a. None Of The Charges Were Unusually Likely To Inflame The Jury Against Appellant	44
b. The Relative Strength Of The Cases Was Comparable	44
c. The Death Penalty Was Not The Result Of Joinder	45
C. Even If The Trial Court Erred, The Error Was Harmless	46
D. Appellant Was Not Denied Due Process	46
III. THE TRIAL COURT'S RULING WAS PROPER REGARDING THE ADMISSIBILITY OF PROBY'S STATEMENTS ABOUT THE FLORIN ROAD MURDER AND ROBBERY	48
A. No Error Occurred Under Evidence Code Section 356	48
B. No Constitutional Error Occurred	50
C. Any Error Was Harmless	51

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	Page
IV. TRIAL COUNSEL WAS NOT INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO INTRODUCE INTO EVIDENCE JEROME WILLIAMS' HEARSAY STATEMENT	52
V. THE TRIAL COURT WAS NOT REQUIRED TO INSTRUCT THE JURY THAT THE TESTIMONY OF A WITNESS TESTIFYING UNDER A GRANT OF IMMUNITY SHOULD BE VIEWED WITH DISTRUST	56
A. Procedural History	56
B. Applicable Law	56
C. Discussion	58
VI. THE PROSECUTOR DID NOT PRESENT PERJURED TESTIMONY	61
A. The Facts	61
B. The Law	62
C. Discussion	62
VII. TRIAL COUNSEL WAS NOT INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO IMPEACH PENILTON REGARDING THE PATERNITY OF HER CHILDREN	64
A. The Facts	64
B. The Law	64
C. Discussion	65

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	Page
VIII. THERE WAS NO PROSECUTORIAL ERROR DURING CLOSING ARGUMENT	68
A. The Facts	68
B. Discussion	71
IX. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY ADMITTED WILLIAMS' TESTIMONY ABOUT APPELLANT'S INCULPATORY STATEMENT	74
X. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY ADMITTED THE LETTER FROM APPELLANT TO GILBERT	79
XI. THE RECORD DOES NOT SUPPORT APPELLANT'S CONTENTION THAT THE TRIAL COURT IMPERMISSIBLY RESTRICTED HIS ATTEMPT TO SHOW THAT HE WAS IDENTIFIED AS PART OF A "CONSENSUS"	82
A. Factual Background	82
B. Analysis	84
XII. THERE WAS NO PREJUDICIAL ERROR REGARDING THE FLORIN ROAD CHARGES, SO THERE CAN BE NO "SPILLOVER" EFFECT ONTO THE WATT AVENUE CHARGES	86

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	Page
XIII. THERE WAS SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE IN THE RECORD TO SUPPORT APPELLANT'S CONVICTIONS FOR KIDNAPING TO COMMIT ROBBERY	87
A. Standard of Review	87
B. There Was Sufficient Evidence To Support The Convictions	88
XIV. APPELLANT'S CLAIMS OF INSTRUCTIONAL ERROR HAVE BEEN WAIVED AND IN ANY EVENT LACK MERIT	92
A. The Lack Of Objection To The Instructions Now Complained Of Render The Claim Waived	92
B. Assuming The Claim Of Instructional Error Is Cognizable, It Lacks Merit	95
1. Circumstantial Evidence Instructions	95
2. Other Instructions	97
XV. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED APPELLANT'S <i>MARSDEN</i> MOTION	101
A. Factual Background	101
B. Applicable Law	102
C. Discussion	102
XVI. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY EXCUSED JUROR OLGA AYALA FOR CAUSE	106

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	Page
XVII. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY ALLOWED THE PROSECUTION TO PLAY A VIDEOTAPE DURING THE PENALTY PHASE WHICH SHOWED THE VICTIM, LEE, SINGING AND DANCING	113
A. The Videotape Was Properly Admitted	115
B. Any Error In Admitting The Evidence Was Harmless	117
XVIII. THE VICTIM IMPACT TESTIMONY OFFERED BY LEE'S FAMILY MEMBERS DURING THE PENALTY PHASE WAS PROPER	118
XIX. APPELLANT HAS FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE REGARDING THE FAILURE TO PRESERVE THE BASIS FOR VARIOUS OBJECTIONS	121
XX. APPELLANT'S CUMULATIVE ERROR ARGUMENT HAS NO MERIT	123
XXI. THE DEATH PENALTY IS NOT IMPOSED IN AN ARBITRARY MANNER	125
XXII. THE DELAY IN APPOINTING APPELLATE COUNSEL DID NOT VIOLATE ANY OF APPELLANT'S RIGHTS	127
XXIII. THE DELAY INHERENT IN CAPITAL POST-CONVICTION LITIGATION DOES NOT CONSTITUTE CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT	130

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	Page
XXIV. CALIFORNIA'S DEATH PENALTY STATUTE IS CONSTITUTIONAL	133
A. Penal Code Section 190.2 Is Not Impermissibly Broad	133
B. Penal Code Section 190.3, Subdivision (a) Does Not Result In Arbitrary Imposition Of The Death Penalty	134
C. California's Death Penalty Statute Is Constitutional Even Though It May Not Contain Procedural Safeguards Employed By Other States	134
1. There Is No Requirement That The Jury Find That Aggravating Factors Outweighed Mitigating Factors Beyond A Reasonable Doubt	134
2. No Burden Of Proof Is Required	135
3. There Is No Requirement Of Written Jury Findings	137
4. There Is No Constitutional Requirement For Inter-Case Proportionality Review	138
5. There Is No Requirement To Instruct That Some Factors Are Solely Mitigating	138
D. California's Death Penalty Statute Does Not Violate Equal Protection	138
E. There Is No Merit To Appellant's Contention That The Use Of The Death Penalty As A "Regular Punishment" In California Is Contrary To International Norms Of Human Decency In Violation Of Due Process And The Prohibition Against Cruel And Unusual Punishment	139

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> (2000) 530 U.S. 466	135
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> (1972) 407 U.S. 514, 92 S. Ct. 2182, 33 L. Ed. 2d 101	127, 128
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> (1986) 476 U.S. 79	27-30, 32, 33
<i>Booth v. Maryland</i> (1987) 482 U.S. 496, 107 S.Ct. 2529, 96 L.Ed.2d 440	113
<i>Briscoe v. Lahue</i> (1983) 460 U.S. 352	62
<i>Buell v. Mitchell</i> (6th Cir. 2001) 274 F.3d 337	140
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> (2000) 531 U.S. 98, 121 S.Ct. 525	125, 126
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18, 87 S.Ct. 824, 17 L.Ed.2d 705	117, 120
<i>Coe v. Thurman</i> (9th Cir. 1991) 922 F.2d 528	128
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> (1991) 501 U.S. 722	95
<i>Cowan v. Superior Court</i> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 367	95
<i>Darden v. Wainwright</i> (1986) 477 U.S. 168	71

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>Donnelly v. DeChristoforo</i> (1974) 416 U.S. 637	71
<i>Estelle v. Williams</i> (1976) 425 U.S. 501	30
<i>Frank v. Superior Court</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 632	43
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> (1976) 428 U.S. 153	141
<i>Harris v. Reed</i> (1989) 489 U.S. 255	95
<i>In re Earley</i> (1975) 14 Cal.3d 122	88
<i>In re Harris</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 813	53
<i>In re Keisha T.</i> (1995) 38 Cal.App.4th 220	60
<i>In re Robbins</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 770	95
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> (1979) 443 U.S. 307	88
<i>Killian v. Poole</i> (9th Cir. 2002) 282 F.3d 1204	62
<i>Live Oak Publishing Co v. Cohagen</i> (1991) 234 Cal.App.3d 1277	61
<i>McKenzie v. Day</i> (9th Cir. 1995) 57 F.3d 1461	131

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> (2005) 545 U.S. ___, 125 S.Ct. 2317	33-35
<i>Mooney v. Holohan</i> (1935) 294 U.S. 103	62
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> (1950) 360 U.S. 264	62
<i>Nix v. Whiteside</i> (1986) 475 U.S. 157	51
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> (1991) 501 U.S. 808, 111 S.Ct. 2597, 115 L.Ed.2d 720	113-116, 118, 119
<i>People v. Aguilar</i> (2004) 120 Cal.App.4th 1044	89
<i>People v. Alcala</i> (1984) 36 Cal.3d 604	57
<i>People v. Alcala</i> (1992) 4 Cal.4th 742	136
<i>People v. Alvarez</i> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 155	28
<i>People v. Anderson</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 543	115, 130, 139
<i>People v. Arias</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 92	44, 46, 48, 50, 51, 133, 137
<i>People v. Avena</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 394	98
<i>People v. Barber</i> (1988) 200 Cal.App.3d 378	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Barnett</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 1044	125, 135
<i>People v. Bean</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 919	39
<i>People v. Beardslee</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 68	98
<i>People v. Beeler</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 953	92
<i>People v. Berryman</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 1048	71, 102, 136
<i>People v. Bolden</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 515	135
<i>People v. Bolin</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 297	88, 135
<i>People v. Box</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 1153	115, 133
<i>People v. Boyette</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 381	135, 136, 138
<i>People v. Bradford</i> (1997) 14 Cal.4th 1005	135
<i>People v. Bradford</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 1229	39, 40, 43
<i>People v. Brown</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 518	54
<i>People v. Brown</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 382	114-116, 119

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Burgener</i> (2003) 29 Cal.4th 833	136
<i>People v. Cain</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 1	110, 118
<i>People v. Camacho</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 824	127
<i>People v. Carpenter</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 312	136
<i>People v. Carpenter</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 1016	137
<i>People v. Cash</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 703	28
<i>People v. Catlin</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 81	138
<i>People v. Champion</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 879	118
<i>People v. Clark</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 41	118
<i>People v. Cooper</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 771	123
<i>People v. Cunningham</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 926	123, 138
<i>People v. Daniels</i> (1969) 71 Cal.2d 1119	88
<i>People v. Dennis</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 468	92

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Diaz</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 495	103
<i>People v. Edwards</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 787	114, 115, 118
<i>People v. Ewoldt</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 380	41-43
<i>People v. Farmer</i> (1989) 47 Cal.3d 888	55
<i>People v. Fauber</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 792	139
<i>People v. Frank</i> (1985) 38 Cal.3d 711	121
<i>People v. Freeman</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 450	96
<i>People v. Frye</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 894	50, 71, 72, 130-133
<i>People v. Gambos</i> (1970) 5 Cal.App.3d 187	48
<i>People v. Garceau</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 140	95
<i>People v. Ghent</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 739	140
<i>People v. Gibbs</i> (1971) 16 Cal.App.3d 758	103
<i>People v. Gordon</i> (1990) 50 Cal.3d 1223	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Gray</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 168	43
<i>People v. Green</i> (1980) 27 Cal.3d 1	118
<i>People v. Gurule</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 557	64, 138
<i>People v. Gutierrez</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 1083	135
<i>People v. Hamilton</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 123	123
<i>People v. Hamilton</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 1142	49
<i>People v. Hampton</i> (1999) 73 Cal.App.4th 710	58, 59
<i>People v. Hardy</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 86	117, 119, 135, 136
<i>People v. Haskett</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 210	65
<i>People v. Hawthorne</i> (1992) 4 Cal.4th 43	136
<i>People v. Hill</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 959	130, 131
<i>People v. Hill</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 800	71, 136
<i>People v. Hillhouse</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 469	136, 138, 140

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Holt</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 619	88, 127, 128
<i>People v. Howard</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d 375	111
<i>People v. Hunter</i> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 957	56-60
<i>People v. Jackson</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 1164	117, 119, 137
<i>People v. Jenkins</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 900	134, 140
<i>People v. Jennings</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 334	96
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 1302	33, 35
<i>People v. Jones</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 119	37
<i>People v. Jones</i> (2003) 29 Cal.4th 1229	106, 121
<i>People v. Kelly</i> (1992) 1 Cal.4th 495	53
<i>People v. Kipp</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 1100	134, 137
<i>People v. Koontz</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 1041	138
<i>People v. Kronemyer</i> (1987) 189 Cal.App.3d 314	123

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Ladd</i> (1982) 129 Cal.App.3d 257	61
<i>People v. Lawley</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 102	134
<i>People v. Leach</i> (1985) 41 Cal.3d 92	58
<i>People v. Lucas</i> (1995) 12 Cal.4th 415	53, 111
<i>People v. Lucero</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 692	115
<i>People v. Lucky</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 259	46
<i>People v. Manriquez</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 547	39, 41
<i>People v. Marsden</i> (1970) 2 Cal.3d 118	101, 102, 104
<i>People v. Marshall</i> (1990) 50 Cal.3d 907	123
<i>People v. Mason</i> (1991) 52 Cal.3d 909	39
<i>People v. Massie</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 550	130
<i>People v. McDermott</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 946	28
<i>People v. Medina</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 694	72, 135

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Mendoza</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 130	45, 46
<i>People v. Mendoza Tello</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 264	53, 65
<i>People v. Michaels</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 486	138
<i>People v. Mickey</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 612	99, 135
<i>People v. Miller</i> (1990) 50 Cal.3d 954	42
<i>People v. Millwee</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 96	137
<i>People v. Montiel</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 877	139
<i>People v. Ochoa</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 1199	87
<i>People v. Ochoa</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 353	39, 117, 120, 138
<i>People v. Osband</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 622	93
<i>People v. Pinholster</i> (1992) 1 Cal.4th 865	80
<i>People v. Poggi</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 306	105
<i>People v. Pope</i> (1979) 23 Cal.3d 412	52, 65, 66

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Price</i> (1991) 1 Cal.4th 324	72
<i>People v. Pride</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 195	48, 135, 136
<i>People v. Prieto</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 226	135, 139
<i>People v. Proby</i> (1998) 60 Cal.App.4th 922	1
<i>People v. Ray</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 313	125
<i>People v. Rayford</i> (1994) 9 Cal.4th 1	78, 88, 89
<i>People v. Redmond</i> (1969) 71 Cal.2d 745	88
<i>People v. Reynoso</i> (2001) 94 Cal.App.4th 86	37
<i>People v. Riel</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 1153	114
<i>People v. Robbins</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 867	41
<i>People v. Rodrigues</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 1060	95
<i>People v. Roldan</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 646	102, 109
<i>People v. Rowland</i> (1992) 4 Cal.4th 238	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Samuels</i> (2005) 36 Cal. 4th 96	109
<i>People v. Sandoval</i> (1992) 4 Cal.4th 155	45
<i>People v. Sapp</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 240	135
<i>People v. Scott</i> (1993) 17 Cal.App.4th 405	103
<i>People v. Shadden</i> (2001) 93 Cal.App.4th 164	89
<i>People v. Silva</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 345	29
<i>People v. Slaughter</i> (2002) 27 Cal. 4th 1187	110
<i>People v. Snow</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 43	135
<i>People v. Stanley</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 764	72, 133
<i>People v. Sully</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 1195	134
<i>People v. Superior Court (Pomilia)</i> (1991) 235 Cal.App.3d 1464	94
<i>People v. Taylor</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 719	135, 136
<i>People v. Thompson</i> (1980) 27 Cal.3d 303	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Turner</i> (1990) 50 Cal. 3d 668	100
<i>People v. Turner</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 137	28
<i>People v. Valdez</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 73	47
<i>People v. Wader</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 610	133
<i>People v. Wash</i> (1993) 6 Cal. 4th 215	109
<i>People v. Watson</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 818	46
<i>People v. Weaver</i> (2001) 26 Cal. 4th 876	106
<i>People v. Welch</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 701	127
<i>People v. Wells</i> (1996) 12 Cal.4th 979	126
<i>People v. Wheeler</i> (1978) 22 Cal.3d 258	24, 25, 27
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 153	125
<i>People v. Yeoman</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 93	139
<i>People v. Zapien</i> (1993) 4 Cal.4th 929	49, 53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>Pratt v. A-G for Jamaica</i> (1993 P.C.) 4 Eng.Rep. 769 [in bank]	130
<i>Purkett v. Elem</i> (1995) 514 U.S. 765	28, 38
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> (2002) 536 U.S. 584	135
<i>Salazar v. State</i> (Tex.Crim.App. 2002) 90 S.W.3d 330	116, 117
<i>Schneble v. Florida</i> (1972) 405 U.S. 427	123
<i>South Carolina v. Gathers</i> (1989) 490 U.S. 805, 109 S.Ct. 2207, 104 L.Ed.2d 876	113
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> (1984) 466 U.S. 668	52, 53, 64, 66, 67, 94, 103, 104, 121
<i>Trapasso v. Superior Court</i> (1977) 73 Cal. App. 3d 561	29
<i>Tuilaepa v. California</i> (1994) 512 U.S. 967	134
<i>United States v. Hasting</i> (1983) 461 U.S. 499	123
<i>United States v. McVeigh</i> (10th Cir. 1998) 153 F.3d 1166	113
<i>United States v. Mohawk</i> (9th Cir. 1994) 20 F.3d 1480	128
<i>United States v. Nobles</i> (1975) 422 U.S. 225	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>United States v. Tucker</i> (9th Cir. 1993) 8 F.3d 673	128
<i>Wainwright v. Witt</i> (1985) 469 U.S. 412	106, 110-112
<i>Witherspoon v. Illinois</i> (1968) 391 U.S. 510	106, 111
 Constitutional Provisions	
Eighth Amendment	113, 130, 134, 135
Fifth Amendment	50, 134
Fourteenth Amendment	106, 134, 135
Sixth Amendment	106, 127, 134, 135
 Statutes	
Code of Civil Procedure § 231	27, 111
 Evidence Code	
§ 352	115
§ 353	80, 81
§ 354	84
§ 354, subd. (a)	84
§ 356	48, 50
§ 411	57, 59
§ 702	65
§ 702, subd. (a)	65
§ 1101	40
§ 1101, subd. (b)	41
§ 1240	54, 104, 105

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
Penal Code	
§ 187, subd. (a)	1
§ 190.2	133
§ 190.2, subd. (a)(17)	1
§ 190.3	114-116, 126, 134, 138
§ 209, subd. (b)	1, 88
§ 211	1
§ 236	1
§ 245, subd. (a)(2)	1
§ 667	2
§ 667.5, subd. (b)	2
§ 954	39
§ 1103	57
§ 1103a	57
§ 1110	57
§ 1111	57
§ 1170.12	2
§ 1192.7, subd. (c)	2
§ 1259	92, 93
§ 1324	56, 58, 59
§ 12021, subd. (a)	1
§ 12022.5, subd. (a)	2
Title 28, United States Code	
§ 2254, subds. (d) and (e)	34
Other Authorities	
CALJIC	
No. 2.01	95, 99
No. 2.20	56, 57
No. 2.21.2	97, 98
No. 2.22	97-99
No. 2.27	97, 99
No. 2.90	99, 100
No. 8.83	95
No. 8.88	137
